

<p>COURT OF APPEALS STATE OF COLORADO</p> <p>2 East 14th Ave. Denver, CO 80203</p> <hr/> <p>District Court, Adams County Honorable Patrick T. Murphy, Judge Case Nos. 09CR1158 and 09CR2365</p> <hr/> <p>THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF COLORADO,</p> <p>Plaintiff-Appellee,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>VICTOR ARNOLD GABLER,</p> <p>Defendant-Appellant.</p>	<p>^ COURT USE ONLY ^</p> <p>Case No. 11CA1553</p>
<p align="center">PEOPLE’S ANSWER BRIEF</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	5
ARGUMENTS	7
I. The Trial Court Did Not Err by Admitting Evidence Regarding Gabler’s Flight from Colorado and His Apprehension.....	7
A. Standards of Review.....	7
B. Evidence of Gabler’s continued flight from police and the circumstances of his apprehension was relevant and admissible.	9
1. Factual background.....	13
2. Trial proceedings.....	16
3. Analysis.	17
II. The Trial Court Did not Reversibly Err by Instructing the Jury on the Statutory Elements of Witness Intimidation.	21
A. Standard of review.	22
B. The trial court correctly instructed the jury on the elements for witness/victim intimidation.....	23
III. Rational Jurors could Reasonably Find Gabler Guilty of Stalking.	29
A. Standards of review.....	29
B. There was sufficient evidence for a rational juror to conclude that Gabler repeatedly contacted L.M. in a manner that would cause a reasonable person emotional distress.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
IV. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion and Commit Plain Error by Not Vacating Gabler’s Habitual Criminal Charges in 09CR1158.....	37
A. Standards of review.....	37
1. Procedural history.....	38
2. Resulting reversal standards.....	44
B. The trial court did not commit plain error by refusing to enforce an invalid agreement on which Gabler did not detrimentally rely.....	46
CONCLUSION.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
CASES	
<i>Beeghly v. Mack</i> , 20 P.3d 610 (Colo. 2001)	26
<i>Clark v. People</i> , 232 P.3d 1287 (Colo. 2010)	31
<i>Colo. Dep't of Revenue v. Hibbs</i> , 122 P.3d 999 (Colo. 2005).....	25
<i>Crider v. People</i> , 186 P.3d 39 (Colo. 2008)	9
<i>Greigo v. People</i> , 19 P.3d 1 (Colo. 2001).....	23
<i>Hagos v. People</i> , 2012 CO 63 (Nov. 5, 2012)	46
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	35
<i>Krutsinger v. People</i> , 219 P.3d 1054 (Colo. 2009)	9
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	15
<i>People ex rel. Farina v. District Court</i> , 184 Colo. 406, 521 P.2d 778 (1974)	46
<i>People v. Abeyta</i> , 728 P.2d 327 (Colo. App. 1986)	18
<i>People v. Bennett</i> , 183 Colo. 125, 515 P.2d 466 (1973)	31, 32
<i>People v. Cousins</i> , 181 P.3d 365 (Colo. App. 2007)	8, 11, 12, 13
<i>People v. Dash</i> , 104 P.3d 286 (Colo. App. 2004).....	36
<i>People v. Garcia</i> , 113 P.3d 775 (Colo. 2005).....	23
<i>People v. Greenlee</i> , 200 P.3d 363 (Colo. 2009).....	9, 10, 17
<i>People v. Ibarra</i> , 849 P.2d 33 (Colo. 1993)	8
<i>People v. Jaramillo</i> , 183 P.3d 665 (Colo. App. 2008).....	25
<i>People v. Johnson</i> , 999 P.2d 825 (Colo. 2000).....	49
<i>People v. Jones</i> , 140 P.3d 325 (Colo. App. 2006).....	28
<i>People v. Laurson</i> , 15 P.3d 791 (Colo. App. 2000)	24
<i>People v. Lucas</i> , 232 P.3d 155 (Colo. App. 2009)	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>People v. Macrander</i> , 756 P.2d 356 (Colo. 1988).....	51, 52
<i>People v. Madden</i> , 111 P.3d 452 (Colo. 2005)	25
<i>People v. McBride</i> , 228 P.3d 216 (Colo. App. 2009)	30
<i>People v. McNeely</i> , 222 P.3d 370 (Colo. App. 2009)	44
<i>People v. Miller</i> , 113 P.3d 743 (Colo. 2005).....	46
<i>People v. Orozco</i> , 210 P.3d 472 (Colo. App. 2009).....	23
<i>People v. Pahl</i> , 169 P.3d 169 (Colo. App. 2006)	23
<i>People v. Pena</i> , 250 P.3d 592 (Colo. App. 2009).....	46, 47, 48, 49
<i>People v. Quintana</i> , 882 P.2d 1366 (Colo. 1994).....	10, 13
<i>People v. Ramirez</i> , 30 P.3d 807 (Colo. 2001).....	36
<i>People v. Randell</i> , 2012 COA 108 (July 5, 2012)	44
<i>People v. Rath</i> , 44 P.3d 1033 (Colo. 2002).....	8, 12
<i>People v. Reed</i> , 2013 COA 113 (Aug. 1, 2013).....	38
<i>People v. Skufca</i> , 176 P.3d 83 (Colo. 2008)	10, 11, 18
<i>People v. Spoto</i> , 795 P.2d 1314 (Colo. 1990).....	12
<i>People v. Summitt</i> , 132 P.3d 320 (Colo. 2006)	17
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 104 P.3d 269 (Colo. App. 2004)	47, 48
<i>People v. Taylor</i> , 159 P.3d 730 (Colo. App. 2006)	45
<i>Turbyne v. People</i> , 151 P.3d 563 (Colo. 2007)	25
<i>United States v. Brandao</i> , 539 F.3d 44 (1st Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 327 F.3d 1110 (10th Cir. 2003).....	44
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 60 F.3d 672 (10th Cir. 1995).....	45
<i>United States v. Modafferi</i> , 112 F.Supp.2d 1192 (D. Haw. 2000)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>United States v. Sensi</i> , No. 12-565-cr, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 19423 (2d Cir. 2013).....	49
<i>United States v. Tiller</i> , 302 F.3d 98 (3d Cir. 2002).....	45
 STATUTES	
§ 16-5-301, C.R.S. (2009).....	47, 48
§ 18-3-602, C.R.S. (2013).....	35
§ 18-8-704(1), C.R.S. (2011).....	24, 27, 28
 RULES	
C.R.E. 401.....	9
C.R.E. 403.....	10
C.R.E. 404(b).....	passim
Crim. P. 5.....	47
Crim. P. 7.....	47
